
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

 Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Peter Dean, Peter Fookes, Russell Mellor, Alexa Michael, 
Gordon Norrie and Michael Turner 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 2 FEBRUARY 2012 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 24 January 2012 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2011  
(Pages 1 - 14) 

4  
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Penge and Cator 15 - 18 (11/03035/FULL1) - Melvin Hall, Melvin 
Road, Penge, London, SE20.  
 

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.2 Bromley Common and Keston  
Conservation Area 

19 - 24 (11/03214/FULL6) - 55 Forest Drive, 
Keston.  
 

4.3 Bickley 25 - 32 (11/03300/OUT) - 15 Bickley Road, Bickley.  
 

4.4 Farnborough and Crofton 33 - 38 (11/03374/FULL6) - 15 Starts Hill Avenue, 
Orpington.  
 

4.5 Bromley Common and Keston 39 - 44 (11/03468/FULL1) - Courtways, Holwood 
Park Avenue, Orpington.  
 

4.6 Orpington 45 - 48 (11/03483/FULL6) - 96 Eton Road, 
Orpington.  
 

4.7 Crystal Palace 49 - 56 (11/03534/FULL1) - 175 Anerley Road, 
Penge, London, SE20.  
 

4.8 Bromley Common and Keston 57 - 60 (11/03725/CAC) - Courtways, Holwood Park 
Avenue, Orpington.  
 

 
 
 



 
 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.9 Plaistow and Sundridge 61 - 72 (11/01174/VAR) - 84 London Lane, 
Bromley.  
 

4.10 Penge and Cator 73 - 80 (11/03026/FULL1) - 149 Maple Road, 
Penge, SE20.  
 

4.11 West Wickham 81 - 84 (11/03339/FULL6) - Merivale, The Avenue, 
West Wickham.  
 

4.12 Bromley Town 85 - 88 (11/03346/FULL6) - 76 Coniston Road, 
Bromley.  
 

4.13 Cray Valley West 89 - 92 (11/03414/ADV) - The Broomwood, 
Sevenoaks Way, Orpington.  
 

4.14 Darwin   
Conservation Area 

93 - 96 (11/03415/FULL1) - Pavilion & Public 
Conveniences, Cudham Recreation Ground, 
Cudham Lane South, Cudham, Sevenoaks.  
 

4.15 Cray Valley West 97 - 100 (11/03417/ADV) - The Broomwood, 
Sevenoaks Way, Orpington.  
 

4.16 Cray Valley West 101 - 104 (11/03426/ADV) - The Broomwood, 
Sevenoaks Way, Orpington.  
 

4.17 Penge and Cator 105 - 110 (11/03525/FULL1) - Penge Police Station, 
175 High Street, Penge, London, SE20.  
 

4.18 Penge and Cator 111 - 116 (11/03600/FULL3) - 2-4 Raleigh Road, 
Penge, London, SE20.  
 

4.19 Chislehurst 117 - 122 (11/03631/FULL1) - 63 Green Lane, 
Chislehurst.  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

  

 



 
 

5  CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

5.1 Bromley Town 123 - 124 (DRR/12/011) - 46 Stone Road, Bromley.  
 

 

6  TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 
 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION:- ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 
NO REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

28 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 8 December 2011 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Peter Dean, Peter Fookes, 
Alexa Michael, Gordon Norrie, Richard Scoates and Michael Turner 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors John Canvin, Julian Grainger and Tim Stevens 
 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Russell Jackson and Russell 
Mellor; Councillors Richard Scoates and Nicholas Bennett J.P. acted as alternates 
respectively.  An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Reg Adams. 
 
19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Alexa Michael declared a personal interest in Item 4.1.  Councillor Michael left 
the Council Chamber and did not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 
20 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2011 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2011 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
21 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

21.1 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(11/01174/VAR) - 84 London Lane, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Continued use as a 
doctors surgery with variation of condition 8 of appeal 
decision 98/01709 (restricting use to a single handed 
doctors practice of no more than one doctor and for 
no other purpose) to allow 3 doctors to practice from 
Sundridge Medical Centre. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
Comments from Ward Members Councillor Peter 
Morgan and Councillor Ellie Harmer requesting 
referral of the application were reported at the 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 

8 December 2011 

 

29 
 

Comments from Highways Engineers in respect of a 
traffic surveys undertaken were reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any 
future consideration for:- 
1) advice to be sought from the PCT with regard to 

patient numbers; 
2) Highways to consider the appeal decision with 

regard to the impact on road safety; and 
3) Ward Councillors to consider the impact of the 

Highways surveys. 
 
21.2 
BIGGIN HILL 

(11/02137/TPO) - 35 Valley View, Biggin Hill. 
 
Description of application - Fell 1 oak tree in back 
garden.  Subject to TPO 301. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended for the reason set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner with the addition 
of an informative to read:- 
‘INFORMATIVE 
It would be desirable to seek consent for 20% 
reduction to the crown of the tr
[...]
 the report of the Chief Planner 
with the deletion of condition 1 and the amendment of 
conditions 2 and 8 as follows:- 
‘2  The close boarded fence shown to be removed on 
drawing No. A-004K shall be removed and the 1.8m 
high close boarded fence shown on the boundary with 
No. 10 shall be erected on or before 29 February 
2012.  The fence along the boundary with No. 10 shall 
be retained thereafter. 
REASON:  In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of visual 
amenity and the amenities of adjacent properties. 
8  The ‘mellowing’ treatment shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details on or before 29 
February 2012. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interests of the 
visual amenities of the area.’ 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 

8 December 2011 

 

31 
 

21.5 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(11/03134/FULL6) - 22 Grasmere Gardens, 
Orpington. 
 
Description of application - Two storey side extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended for the reason set out in 
the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
21.6 
CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(11/01535/FULL6) - 3 Islehurst Close, Chislehurst. 
 
Description amended to read:- 'Two storey side 
extension.’ 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
following conditions:- 
1  The development to which this permission relates 
must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years, 
beginning with the date of this decision notice. 
REASON: Section 91, Town and Country Planning 

[...]
ng CONSERVATION AREA
CONSENT

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:3,130

Address: Courtways Holwood Park Avenue Orpington BR6 8NG

Page 60



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Continued use as a doctors surgery with variation of condition 8 of appeal decision 
98/01709 (restricting use to a single handed doctors practice of no more than one 
doctors and for no other purpose) to allow 3 doctors to practice from Sundridge 
Medical Centre. 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Members previously deferred this application from Plans Sub Committee on 8th 
December, without prejudice, for the following 3 reasons: 

! in  order  to seek  advice  from the   Primary  Care  Trust (PCT) regarding 
patient   numbers at the  surgery 

! for the  Highways section  to   consider  the  appeal  decision with  regards  
to  impacts  on  road  safety 

! for the ward  members to  consider  the impacts  of the  highway surveys 
carried  out  by the  Council’s highway  section

The  responses  received  in  respect  of each of the  above  points  is  set out  
below with  the previous report  attached  and the conclusion updated.

Primary Care Trust 

Numbers of patients registered with GPs

Prior to the establishment of the national 2004 General Medical Services (GMS) 
contract, a national body called the 'Medical Practices Committee' determined all 
individual applications for increases in GP Principal workforce.  It worked on the 
basis that a whole time equivalent/full time GP should have patients between the 

Application No : 11/01174/VAR Ward: 
Plaistow And Sundridge 

Address : 84 London Lane Bromley BR1 4HE     

OS Grid Ref: E: 540355  N: 170325 

Applicant : Sundridge Medical Practice (Dr A Arora) Objections : YES 

Agenda Item 4.
[...]
of no more than one doctors and for no other purpose) to allow 3
doctors to practice from Sundridge Medical Centre.

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:950

Address: 84 London Lane Bromley BR1 4HE

Page 72



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Conversion of existing two bedroom ground floor flat and basement into 1 two 
bedroom and 1one bedroom maisonette, formation of lightwell to front and rear 
with 2 cycle spaces 

Proposal

It is  proposed  to convert  the  existing two  bedroom  ground floor  flat and  
basement  area  which  is  currently  vacant into 1 two bedroom and 1 one 
bedroom maisonettes.  The proposal will include the provision of a total of 2 
lightwells, 1 at the front  and 1 to the  rear  of the  property.

The existing forecourt will be reconfigured to accommodate the lightwell, 2 bin 
stores and 2 cycle  spaces. 

Location

The application site is located on the north-western side of Maple Road at the 
junction with Blean Grove. It comprises a part four  / two  storey building with  a  
basement which  was previously   used  as a  public  house at  ground floor  level. 
It is now in use  as  6  two  bedroom  flats over  the  ground, first,  second  and  
third  floors with  4  car  parking  spaces. The immediate surroundings are 
predominantly residential with a mix of houses and  flats  to  either  side. The   
wider  locality  is mixed in  character  with  St  John’s  C of E  Primary  School and 
Maple  Road  Street market  and  shops further along the road to the  north.

Comments from Local Residents 

Nearby owners and  occupiers were  notified of the application,  however  no  
representations  were  received. 

Application No : 11/03026/FULL1 Ward: 
Penge And Cator 

Address : 149 Maple Road Penge London SE20 
8HU

OS Grid Ref: E: 535251  N: 170128 

Applicant : Editrange Limited Objections : NO 

Agenda Item
[...]
mpact on 

existing buildings  

Page 108



(d) the impact on the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent and nearby 
properties  

(e) the light and outlook of occupiers of adjacent and nearby properties  
(f) the privacy of occupiers of adjacent and nearby properties  
(g) the safety of pedestrians and motorists on the adjacent highway  
(h) accessibility to buildings  
(i) the housing policies of the development plan  
(j) the urban design policies of the development plan  

and having regard to all other matters raised. 

INFORMATIVE(S)

1 RDI10  Consult Land Charges/Street Numbering 

Page 109



6

1
5
5

1
5
3
a

1
5
7

1
7
1

1
7
3

1
6
7

1
6
9

P
o
lic

e

S
ta

tio
n

1
6
5

1
5
0

1
5
4

1
5
2

LB

11

1

10

4

1

3

46

42

32.4m

1
7
7

Pawleyne

Arm
s

(P
H)

1
8
1

7

S
u
b
 S

ta
E
l

H
IG

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Application:11/03525/FULL1

Proposal: Elevational alterations and conversion of former stable block to
1 two bedroom dwelling with associated car parking space and new
entrance gates and wall

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:590

Address: Penge Police Station 175 High Street Penge London SE20
7DS

Page 110



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Three storey side extension to accommodate new entrance lobby and staircase, 
elevational alterations and conversion of first and second floor from snooker club to 
form 6 two bedroom flats together with amenity space, communal roof terrace and 
pergola.

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal

The proposal seeks permission for the conversion of the first and second floors of 
the building from a snooker club to form 6 two bedroom flats.  To facilitate this 
conversion, a three storey side extension is to be constructed adjacent to the 
boundary with
[...]


67

60

70

11

1

79

10

16

4

1

3

46

35

42

32.4m

2

1
7
7

Pawleyne

Arm
s

(P
H)

C
o
lm

an
 H

o
u
s
e

1
8
3
 to

 1
8
9

10

8

1
8
1

6

7

S
u
b
 S

ta

CO
TTIN

G
HAM

 R
O

A

14

E
l 19

entre

1

1

2

3 to

torey

 Park

H
IG

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

R
O

A
D

20

6

143 to 151

15
3

1
5
5

15
3a

15
7

1
7
1

141

R
A

L
E

IG
H

 R
O

A
D

1
7
3

1
6
7

1
6
9

P
o
lice

S
tatio

n

1
6
5

31.7m

1
5
0

1
4
2

1
3
2

1
5
4

1
5
2

LB

139

1

44

32

4
5

35

23

Application:11/03600/FULL3

Proposal: Three storey side extension to accommodate new entrance
lobby and staircase, elevational alterations and conversion of first and
second floor from snooker club to form 6 two bedroom flats together with
amenity space, communal roof terrace and pergola.

© Crown Copyright.  All rights reserved. London Borough of Bromley Lic. No. 100017661  2011.

1:970

Address: 2 - 4 Raleigh Road Penge London SE20 7JB

Page 116



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or
CONSENT

Description of Development: 

Part one/two storey rear extension to ground floor shop and upper floor flat to 
provide additional accommodation and rear dormer extension. Elevational 
alterations.

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds
London Distributor Roads  

Proposal

! The proposed two storey side/rear extension will have a total height of 6.9m 
with a pitched roof. The extension will provide a vertical flank wall adjacent 
to Edward Road and will provide an enlarged ground floor retail unit and 
upper floor flat. 

! The proposed single storey rear extension will have a rear projection of 
3.0m and a width of 5.2m. The roof will be sloped with a height of 4.1m 
(3.0m to eaves level). 

! The proposed rear dormer will have a width of 5.2m and a height of 2.5m, 
with a flat roof. 

! The proposal seeks to create more upper floor space for the flat,
[...]
e property boundary. Therefore the 
relationship of the resulting building and the neighbouring properties has not changed, nor has the separation 
between the host building and the neighbouring properties. 

 
3.14 The impact of the incorrectly drawn boundary line has no material impact upon the overall development and whilst 

the situation should be regularised, it is concluded that the decision on the planning application would have been 
the same and permission would still have been granted having regard to the impact on the host dwelling and the 
amenities of the residents of the adjacent properties. 

 
3.15 As a result, Members may consider that given the overall size of the approved development has not altered, the 

relationship of the resulting property and the adjacent property has not changed, and it is in fact the property 
boundary which was drawn incorrectly originally, along with the fact that all material planning considerations were 
taken fully into account, this amendment may be considered acceptable and it is not expedient to take any further 
action. 

 
 

Non-Applicable Sections: Financial, Legal and Personnel implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact Officer) 

Enforcement files containing exempt information as defined by Schedule 12a 
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 are not available for 
public inspection. 

 
 
ENF/ZR/09/02377 
 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2011
	4.1 (11/03035/FULL1) - Melvin Hall, Melvin Road, Penge, London, SE20.
	4.2 (11/03214/FULL6) - 55 Forest Drive, Keston.
	4.3 (11/03300/OUT) - 15 Bickley Road, Bickley.
	4.4 (11/03374/FULL6) - 15 Starts Hill Avenue, Orpington.
	4.5 (11/03468/FULL1) - Courtways, Holwood Park Avenue, Orpington.
	4.6 (11/03483/FULL6) - 96 Eton Road, Orpington.
	4.7 (11/03534/FULL1) - 175 Anerley Road, Penge, London, SE20.
	4.8 (11/03725/CAC) - Courtways, Holwood Park Avenue, Orpington.
	4.9 (11/01174/VAR) - 84 London Lane, Bromley.
	4.10 (11/03026/FULL1) - 149 Maple Road, Penge, SE20.
	4.11 (11/03339/FULL6) - Merivale, The Avenue, West Wickham.
	4.12 (11/03346/FULL6) - 76 Coniston Road, Bromley.
	4.13 (11/03414/ADV) - The Broomwood, Sevenoaks Way, Orpington.
	4.14 (11/03415/FULL1) - Pavilion & Public Conveniences, Cudham Recreation Ground, Cudham Lane South, Cudham, Sevenoaks.
	4.15 (11/03417/ADV) - The Broomwood, Sevenoaks Way, Orpington.
	4.16 (11/03426/ADV) - The Broomwood, Sevenoaks Way, Orpington.
	4.17 (11/03525/FULL1) - Penge Police Station, 175 High Street, Penge, London, SE20.
	4.18 (11/03600/FULL3) - 2 - 4 Raleigh Road, Penge, London, SE20.
	4.19 (11/03631/FULL1) - 63 Green Lane, Chislehurst.
	5.1 (DRR/12/011) - 46 Stone Road, Bromley.



Minutes of the meeting


 

41 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 2 February 2012 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Russell Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
Councillors Peter Dean, Peter Fookes, Russell Mellor, 
Alexa Michael, Gordon Norrie, Tom Papworth and Michael Turner 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor John Ince 
 

 
24   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Reg Adams and Councillor Tom 
Papworth attended as his alternate. 
 
25   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Peter Fookes declared a prejudicial interest in Item 4.1 and Councillor Alexa 
Michael declared a prejudicial interest in Item 4.9. 
 
26   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2011 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2011 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
27   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
27.1 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(11/03035/FULL1) - Melvin Hall, Melvin Road, 
Penge. 
Description of application - Replacement aluminium 
windows. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 
 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
2 February 2012 
 

42 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
27.2 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON  
CONSERVATION AREA 

(11/03214/FULL6) - 55 Forest Drive, Keston. 

Description of application - Part one/two storey front, 
side and rear extensions including increase in roof 
height to form second floor accommodation, creation 
of balcony areas to front and rear and creation of 
basement accommodation. 
 

  Oral representations in support of the application 
were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
27.3 
BICKLEY 

(11/03300/OUT) - 15 Bickley Road, Bickley. 

Description of application - Two/three storey block 
comprising 7 two/three bedroom flats and 2 two storey 
five bedroom dwellings with associated car parking, 
cycle and bin stores and access onto Bickley Road 
OUTLINE APPLICATION. 
 

  Oral representations in support of the application 
were received at the meeting.  It was reported that the 
application had been amended by documents 
received on 19 January 2012. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informative set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 
 

 
27.4 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(11/03374/FULL6) - 15 Starts Hill Avenue, 
Orpington. 
Description of application - Part one / two storey front, 
side and rear extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and 
informative set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with a further condition:- 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
2 February 2012 

 

43 
 

“8. Before the development hereby permitted is first 
commenced, details of measures to enhance the 
existing flank boundary treatment shall be submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and 
the approved measures shall be implemented before 
the development is first occupied and maintained as 
such thereafter. 
REASON:  In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of visual 
amenity and the amenities of adjacent properties.” 

 
27.5 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(11/03468/FULL1) - Courtways, Holwood Park 
Avenue, Orpington. 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
dwelling house and garage and erection of a two 
storey seven bedroom house with accommodation in 
roofspace, integral garage and resiting of outside 
swimming pool. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  Objections from the Tree 
Officer were reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner with an 
additional reason:- 
2.  The proposal is likely to prejudice the retention and 
well-being of existing boundary trees which make an 
important contribution to the character of the Keston 
Park Conservation Area and would thereby be 
contrary to Policies BE1, NE7, BE11 and BE16 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and the Supplementary 
Planning Guidance for the Conservation Area. 
 

 
27.6 
ORPINGTON 

(11/03483/FULL6) - 96 Eton Road, Orpington. 

Description of application - Two storey side extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 
 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
2 February 2012 
 

44 

27.7 
CRYSTAL PALACE 

(11/03534/FULL1) - 175 Anerley Road, Penge, 
London, SE20. 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
garages and erection of part one/two storey building 
comprising 2 two bedroom houses with 2 car parking 
spaces, cycle parking, refuse stores and associated 
landscaping. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 
 

 
27.8 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(11/03725/CAC) - Courtways, Holwood Park 
Avenue, Orpington. 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
dwelling CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT. 

 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  Objections from the Tree 
Officer were reported. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reason set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
27.9 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(11/01174/VAR) - 84 London Lane, Bromley. 

Description of application - Continued use as a 
doctors surgery with variation of condition 8 of appeal 
decision 98/01709 (restricting use to a single handed 
doctors practice of no more than one doctors and for 
no other purpose) to allow 3 doctors to practice from 
Sundridge Medical Centre. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that Ward Member, Councillor Will Harmer, 
had withdrawn his objection to the application.   
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT THE 
APPLICTION BE APPROVED, as recommended, for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions set out in 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
2 February 2012 

 

45 
 

the report of the Chief Planner with a further 
condition:- 
“9.  Details of a “drop off” area for patients of the 
practice, which shall be within the existing on-site car 
park and shall include appropriate signage to 
complement that required by Condition 5, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and the details shall subsequently 
be implemented before the additional doctors occupy 
the premises and shall be maintained as such 
thereafter. 
REASON: In the interests of pedestrian and vehicular 
safety and to comply with Policy T18 of the Unitary 
Development Plan.” 

 
27.10 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(11/03026/FULL1) - 149 Maple Road, Penge, SE20. 

Description of application - Conversion of existing two 
bedroom ground floor flat and basement into 1 two 
bedroom and 1one bedroom maisonette, formation of 
lightwell to front and rear with 2 cycle spaces. 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE 
APPLICANT 

 
27.11 
WEST WICKHAM 

(11/03339/FULL6) - Merivale, The Avenue, West 
Wickham. 
Description of application - First floor side extension. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
27.12 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(11/03346/FULL6) - 76 Coniston Road, Bromley. 

Description of application - Two storey side extension. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
27.13 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(11/03414/ADV) - The Broomwood, Sevenoaks 
Way, Orpington. 
Description of application - Internally illuminated and 
non-illuminated freestanding and directional signs, 
including height restrictor and parking bay signs. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
2 February 2012 
 

46 

John Ince, in support of the application were received 
at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 
27.14 
DARWIN   
CONSERVATION AREA 

(11/03415/FULL1) - Pavilion & Public 
Conveniences, Cudham Recreation Ground, 
Cudham Lane South, Cudham, Sevenoaks. 
Description of application - Single storey side and rear 
extensions to pavilion, decking with timber balustrade 
and elevational alterations. 
 
It was noted that Cudham Sports Association was the 
name of the Applicant that had been omitted from the 
report of the Chief Planner. 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
27.15 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(11/03417/ADV) - The Broomwood, Sevenoaks 
Way, Orpington. 
Description of application - 5 internally illuminated 
fascia signs. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor 
John Ince, in support of the application were received 
at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 
27.16 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(11/03426/ADV) - The Broomwood, Sevenoaks 
Way, Orpington. 
Description of application - 8m high internally 
illuminated freestanding totem sign fronting 
Sevenoaks Way. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member, Councillor 
John Ince, were received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT THE 
APPLICATION BE DEFERRED without prejudice to 
any future consideration to seek a reduction in the 
height of the sign to match the height of the existing 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
2 February 2012 

 

47 
 

Broomwood pub sign, and, if appropriate, to be 
determined under the Chief Planner’s delegated 
authority. 

 
27.17 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(11/03525/FULL1) - Penge Police Station, 175 High 
Street, Penge, London, SE20. 
Description of application amended to read,  
“Elevational alterations and conversion of former 
stable block to 1 one bedroom dwelling with 
associated car parking space and new entrance gates 
and wall.” 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED THAT PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informative set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 
27.18 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(11/03600/FULL3) - 2 - 4 Raleigh Road, Penge, 
London, SE20. 
Description of application - Three storey side 
extension to accommodate new entrance lobby and 
staircase, elevational alterations and conversion of 
first and second floor from snooker club to form 6 two 
bedroom flats together with amenity space, communal 
roof terrace and pergola. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the application 
BE DEFERRED without prejudice to any future 
consideration to seek a reduction in the number of 
units to 4 two bedroom flats. 

 
27.19 
CHISLEHURST 

(11/03631/FULL1) - 63 Green Lane, Chislehurst. 

Description of application - Part one/two storey rear 
extension to ground floor shop and upper floor flat to 
provide additional accommodation and rear dormer 
extension. Elevational alterations. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
THAT PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 2 
2 February 2012 
 

48 

 
28 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

28.1 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(DRR/12/011) - 46 Stone Road, Bromley. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that NO FURTHER ACTION BE TAKEN. 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


